UNOFFICIAL COPY 18 RS BR 178

A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Lonnie

- 2 Harley.
- WHEREAS, Lonnie Harley was born January 11, 1940, to the late Raymond Estell
- 4 and Rachel Pinkston Harley; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Lonnie Harley was a farmer in Harrodsburg where he and his wife, Ann
- 6 Thompson, lived for most of their lives and were an integral part of the Harrodsburg
- 7 community. Mr. Harley was a lifetime supporter of the Republican Party; and
- 8 WHEREAS, Lonnie Harley was a longtime member of Bethel Baptist Church and
- 9 had recently been attending Carpenter's Christian Church; and
- WHEREAS, Lonnie departed this earthly life and entered into the kingdom of
- Heaven on November 18, 2016; and
- WHEREAS, in addition to his wife, Lonnie Harley is survived by his daughter,
- 13 Rebecca Leach and her husband, Steven; two sons, Paul Harley and his wife, Teresa, and
- 14 Eric Harley and his wife, Beth; two sisters, Mae Peavler and Betty Rogers; and six
- 15 granddaughters; and
- WHEREAS, Lonnie Harley has had a profound impact on the Harrodsburg
- 17 community and on many more family, friends, and loved ones;
- 18 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 19 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 20 Kentucky:
- 21 → Section 1. The Senate hereby expresses its most profound sympathy upon the
- 22 passing of Lonnie Harley, and extends heartfelt condolences to his family, friends, and
- community in this time of loss.
- → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
- 25 memory of Lonnie Harley.
- 26 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 27 Resolution to Mrs. Ann Harley, 459 North College Street, Harrodsburg, Kentucky 40330.

BR017800.100 - 178 - XXXX Jacketed